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October 8, 2009

RE: State Farm’s Violations of Autobody Repair Consumer Laws
Senator Christine Kehoe

State Capitol Room 4040

Sacramento, CA  95814

Dear Senator Kehoe:


My name is Gene Crozat and I am the owner of G&C AutoBody, Inc.  I founded G&C in 1972 and over time my family business has grown to become one of the largest autobody repair shops in Northern California.  For the past five years, my company has assisted several hundred of its consumers in fighting persistent and pervasive violations of California laws by State Farm Insurance Company.  Despite hundreds of complaints and small claims actions against State Farm filed by G&C customers, Steve Poizner, the California Insurance Commissioner who is charged with protecting these consumers, not only refuses to take action but is actively suppressing public disclosure of information that would reveal the full extent of this problem.  


State Farm’s unlawful conduct, which is explained in detail in this letter and the enclosed packet, hurts consumers, autobody shops, and honest insurers who obey the law.  The system is broken and your help is urgently needed to put a stop to this through any means available including hearings, legislative efforts to strengthen consumer protection laws, litigation and/or enforcement of existing California insurance laws.  


To illustrate the extent of this problem, I am enclosing (1) statements by G&C consumers describing wrongful conduct by State Farm, (2) judgments from small claims courts and from small claims appeals courts awarding damages to consumers against State Farm and its insureds, and (3) a writ of mandate filed against Commissioner Poizner requesting that he produce various documents related to State Farm’s unlawful activities pursuant to the California Public Records Act.  


This letter summarizes the facts described in more detail in the writ of mandate.


Hundreds of thousands of vehicles are damaged in accidents in California each year, and the vast majority of vehicles damaged in car accidents are insured.  This vehicle damage triggers an obligation on the part of the applicable insurer to pay for repairs necessary to restore vehicles to their pre-accident condition.  To protect consumers from abuse by some unscrupulous insurance companies, California has promulgated various specific and general laws that govern how insurers must go about adjusting these auto body repair claims.  
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State Farm has engaged in persistent and pervasive conduct that violates the following laws and regulations:



(i)
Illegal “steering” of a consumer’s vehicle to a particular auto body shop, in violation of California Insurance Code § 758.5. 



(ii)
Failing to pay reasonable repair rates or using an inaccurate and unlawful labor rate survey in determining reasonable repair rates for auto body repairs, in violation of California Insurance Code § 758.5.  The failure to pay reasonable rates includes both insisting on artificially low hourly labor rates for body and paint work, as well as arbitrarily capping paint and material costs substantially below their actual cost.


(iii)
Improperly conducting or reporting false/misleading information concerning material facts related to a labor rate survey for autobody repairs, in violation of California Insurance Code § 758(c) and/or 10 California Code of Regulations § 2698.91. 



(iv)
Failure to effectuate prompt, fair, and equitable settlement of claims for autobody repairs in which liability has become reasonably clear, in violation of California Insurance Code § 790(h)(5). 


(v)
Attempting to settle claims for autobody repairs by making unreasonably low settlement offers, in violation of 10 California Code of Regulations § 2695.7(g).



(vi)
Denying or rejecting first party claims for autobody repairs, in whole or in part, without providing a statement in writing to the claimant containing all bases for such rejection or denial, and the factual and legal bases for each reason given for such rejection or denial which was then within the insurer’s knowledge, in violation of 10 California Code of Regulations § 2695.7(b)(1). 



(vii)
Failing to restore the damaged vehicle to its condition prior to the loss at no additional cost to the claimant other than as stated in the policy or as otherwise allowed by law, in violation of 10 California Code of Regulations § 2695.8(f)(2). 
(viii) Engaging in unfair competitive practices, in violation of California Business and Professions Code §17200 et seq.
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State Farm violates all of these consumer protection laws as part of its efforts to “steer” consumer vehicles to autobody shops that have a direct contractual relationship with State Farm.  

The reason is simple – unlawful “steering” to direct repair facilities saves State Farm money because these facilities provide contractual discounts to State Farm.  

Each time a consumer, whose vehicle State Farm is obligated to repair, exercises their legal right to have the repairs done at an independent facility, State Farm is likely to pay higher repair cost because it does not have a contractual relationship with that facility.  


State Farm’s illegal steering takes many forms: (i) outright demands by adjusters that the consumer take their damaged vehicle to a specific DRP facility, or to one of the DRP facilities on the insurer’s list, (ii) claims by the adjuster that independent facilities charge too much for repairs and that the consumer will have to cover this excessive cost out of pocket, and/or (iii) punishing customers for choosing independent facilities by refusing to reimburse them for the full cost of repairs.


As part of this unlawful conduct, State Farm conducts a fraudulent labor survey which the insurer relies on to shortchange consumers who choose to have their vehicles repaired at independent body shops.  This fraudulent labor survey is specifically designed to artificially suppress the resulting labor rate, which in State Farm’s calculation has remained essentially unchanged for the past five years (i.e. it increased from $80 to $82) despite a significant rise increase in actual labor costs.  The effect of this subterfuge is that State Farm either coerces independent facilities into accepting these artificially low repair rates, or forces consumers to pay the difference between the actual repair cost and what State Farm wants to pay based on its fraudulent labor survey.  


The CDI and Commissioner Poizner consistently turn a deaf ear to hundreds of consumer complaints against State Farm concerning these fraudulent practices, and therefore the only feasible way for individual consumers to fight back is through actions in small claims court.  A consumer can file a claim in small claims court for the shortfall between the actual cost of repair to their vehicle and the incomplete reimbursement from their insurer.  The consumers who were motivated to sue State Farm in small claims courts in Sonoma and Marin have prevailed in a large number of cases.  


All of these small claims actions have a “Groundhog Day” quality to them in that State Farm re-litigates virtually the exact same legal and factual issues and appeals each time it loses, forcing consumers to expand significant time and energy over relatively modest sums of money.  

Each time State Farm wrongfully denies a reimbursement to a consumer or an autobody facility the insurer can pocket between $200 and $2,000, depending on the extent of the repairs to the vehicle.  These are small individual amounts, but when the fraudulent practice is perpetrated upon thousands of consumers over time it can produce hundreds of millions of dollars in ill-gotten profits for the insurer.  
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The cost to State Farm in fighting and losing these small claims cases is far outweighed by the profit it derives from circumventing anti-steering laws and shortchanging thousands of consumer across California who are unable to pursue their legal rights.  


State Farm’s unlawful conduct ultimately defrauds California consumers and autobody shops out of hundreds of millions of dollars, deprives the State of California and the Federal Government of much-needed sales tax revenue, and permits State Farm to gain an unfair competitive advantage over the many law-abiding insurance companies.  


I urge you to take immediate action to stop State Farm’s unlawful activity to protect California consumers, autobody shops, and law abiding insurance companies.

Sincerely,

Gene Crozat

President

G&C AutoBody

